

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

CENTRAL RABBINICAL CONGRESS OF:
THE USA & CANADA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND MENTAL HYGIENE,
et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 12-Civ-7590

Judge Naomi Reice Buchwald

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Michael A. Carvin*
Shay Dvoretzky*
Yaakov Roth*
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20001
Phone: (202) 879-3939
Fax: (202) 626-1700

Todd R. Geremia
JONES DAY
222 East 41st Street
New York, NY 10017
Phone: (212) 326-3939
Fax: (212) 755-7306

Counsel for Plaintiffs

** admitted pro hac vice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE REGULATION IS SUBJECT TO STRICT SCRUTINY UNDER THE FREE SPEECH CLAUSE OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT	4
II. THE REGULATION IS ALSO SUBJECT TO STRICT SCRUTINY UNDER THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	11
III. THE REGULATION FAILS TO SATISFY CONSTITUTIONAL SCRUTINY	14
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	15
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchants Ass'n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	1, 3, 19
<i>Capitol Square Review & Adv. Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....	5
<i>Caviezel v. Great Neck Pub. Sch.</i> , 739 F. Supp. 2d 273 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	11
<i>Centro Tepeyac v. Montgomery Cnty.</i> , 779 F. Supp. 2d 456 (D. Md. 2011).....	11
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	12, 13, 14, 20
<i>Con. Edison Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980).....	7
<i>CTIA-The Wireless Ass'n v. City & Cnty. of S.F.</i> , Nos. 11-17707, 11-17773, 2012 BL 233403 (9th Cir. Sept. 10, 2012)	5, 20
<i>CTIA-The Wireless Ass'n v. City of San Francisco</i> , 827 F. Supp. 2d 1054 (N.D. Cal. 2011)	8, 20
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	19
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	16
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	11, 12
<i>Entm't Software Ass'n v. Blagojevich</i> , 469 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Evergreen Ass'n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 801 F. Supp. 2d 197 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	11

FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.,
508 U.S. 307 (1993).....20

Garcetti v. Ceballos,
547 U.S. 410 (2006).....8, 10

Grossbaum v. Indianapolis-Marion Cnty. Bldg. Auth.,
100 F.3d 1287 (7th Cir. 1996)12

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston, Inc.,
515 U.S. 557 (1995).....4

Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Association,
544 U.S. 550 (2005).....8

Locke v. Davey,
540 U.S. 712 (2004).....13

Lowe v. SEC,
472 U.S. 181 (1985).....9

Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo,
418 U.S. 241 (1974).....6

Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n of Cal.,
475 U.S. 1 (1986).....6, 7

Planned Parenthood v. Rounds,
686 F.3d 889 (8th Cir. 2012) (en banc)16

Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum,
555 U.S. 460 (2009).....8

R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA,
696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....5, 8, 20

Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of N.C.,
487 U.S. 781 (1988).....4, 15

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the University of Virginia,
515 U.S. 819 (1995).....9

Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.,
514 U.S. 476 (1995).....19

Rumsfeld v. FAIR, Inc.,
547 U.S. 47 (2006).....6, 7

<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Shrum v. City of Coweta</i> , 449 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Strickland v. City of Seattle</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 81787 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 9, 2009).....	9
<i>Tex. Med. Providers Performing Abortion Servs. v. Lakey</i> , 667 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2012)	20
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)	10
<i>Video Software Dealers Ass’n v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 556 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	5, 7, 8
<i>Zakhartchenko v. Weinberger</i> , 605 N.Y.S.2d 205 (Sup. Ct. 1993).....	9
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	10, 20
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
New York City Department of Health and Mental Hygiene, Press Release, http://www.nyc.gov/html/doh/html/pr2012/pr017-12.shtml	15
Saari-Kemppainen et al., <i>Ultrasound screening and perinatal mortality: controlled trial of systematic one-stage screening in pregnancy</i> , THE LANCET, 336 (1990)	11
